



No. A10-1628

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

City of East Bethel, a Minnesota municipal corporation, East Bethel Housing and
Redevelopment Authority, a public body, corporate and politic, and Jill Teetzel,
a resident and taxpayer of the City of East Bethel,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

vs.

Anoka County Housing and Redevelopment Authority,
a public body, corporate and politic,

Defendant-Appellant

and

Larry Dalien, Division Manager, Anoka County Property Records & Taxation,

Defendant-Respondent

ON APPEAL FROM THE TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, JUDGE JAMES A. CUNNINGHAM, JR.

**ANOKA COUNTY HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY'S
OPENING BRIEF AND ADDENDUM**

HOFF, BARRY & KOZAR, P.A.

George C. Hoff (#45846)

David M. Quealy (#0389483)

160 Flagship Corporate Center

775 Prairie Center Drive

Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55344

(952) 941-9220

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents City of
East Bethel, East Bethel Housing and
Redevelopment Authority, and Jill Teetzel*

FAEGRE & BENSON LLP

Aaron D. Van Oort (#315539)

Jennifer Y. Dukart (#0388616)

2200 Wells Fargo Center

90 South Seventh Street

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-3901

(612) 766-7000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Anoka County Housing and
Redevelopment Authority*

ANOKA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

Robert M.A. Johnson

Anoka County Attorney

Bryan Frantz (# 0303148)

Assistant Anoka County Attorney

Anoka County Government Center

2100 Third Avenue

Anoka, Minnesota 55303

(763) 323-5644

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent Larry Dalien

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

RELEVANT STATUTORY TEXT 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. Anoka County HRA Continues To Have The Authority To
 Assess Special Benefit Taxes County Wide, Even After
 East Bethel Created A City HRA. 7

 A. The general HRA legislation establishes a county-
 wide taxing district for Anoka and requires uniform
 taxation across the district. 8

 B. Anoka’s county-wide tax district can be altered only
 by an express limitation in its special law. 9

 C. Anoka’s special law does not expressly limit its
 HRA taxing power because it does not mention
 taxing, either expressly or implicitly. 10

 1. Anoka’s special law does not expressly limit
 its taxing power. 10

 2. The district court erroneously interpreted a
 limitation on Anoka’s project authority to
 implicitly limit its taxing power. 12

 3. Public policy and the practice of other metro-
 county HRAs support Anoka’s continued
 ability to tax county wide. 14

 D. In the alternative, Anoka’s authority is not affected
 in any way by city HRAs that, like East Bethel’s,
 are created after Anoka was established. 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF LENGTH..... 20

ADDENDUM.....Addendum 01

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| STATE CASES | |
| <i>Blanchard v. Rasmussen</i> , No. A05-474, 2005 WL 2495991 (Minn. App. Oct. 11, 2005)..... | 15 |
| <i>Cressy v. Grassmann</i> , 536 N.W.2d 39 (Minn. App. 1995) | 15 |
| <i>Ilstrup v. Ilstrup</i> , No A08-0150, 2008 WL 5137103 (Minn. App. Dec. 9, 2008) | 15 |
| <i>In re Claim for Benefits by Sloan</i> , 729 N.W.2d 626 (Minn. App. 2007) | 7 |
| <i>Martin ex rel. Hoff v. City of Rochester</i> , 615 N.W.2d 867 (Minn. App. 2000) | 15 |
| <i>Middle River-Snake River v. Drewes, Inc.</i> , 692 N.W.2d 87 (Minn. App. 2005) | 14 |
| <i>Putz v. Putz</i> , 645 N.W.2d 343 (Minn. 2002)..... | 15 |
| <i>Rubey v. Vannett</i> , 714 N.W.2d 417 (Minn. 2006)..... | 7 |
| <i>State ex. Rel. City of New Prague v. Scott County</i> , 195 Minn. 111, 261 N.W. 863 (1935)..... | 1, 9 |
| STATE STATUTES | |
| Minn. Stat. § 383E.17 | <i>passim</i> |
| Minn. Stat. § 383E.18..... | 5, 13, 18 |
| Minn. Stat. § 462.411 | 4 |
| Minn. Stat § 462.426-.4291..... | 5 |
| Minn. Stat. § 462.545 | 8 |
| Minn. Stat. § 469.001 | 4, 13 |
| Minn. Stat. § 469.004 | 13, 18 |
| Minn. Stat. § 469.008 | 11 |

Minn. Stat. § 469.012*passim*
Minn. Stat. § 469.033*passim*
Minn. Stat. § 645.08 18
Minn. Stat § 645.44 8

RULES

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 110.01 15
